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National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (46 new fires) 
New large fires:  3(*) 
Large fires contained:  8 
Uncontained large fires: ** 22 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 2 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 4 
Nationally, there is 1 large fire being managed to achieve multiple objectives. 
** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
The 302nd Airlift Wing, Colorado Springs, CO and the 146th Air Wing, Channel Islands, CA are providing 
two each, MAFFS C-130 aircraft and support personnel to the state of Texas. The aircraft and personnel 
are based at Dyess Air Force Base under the command of Colonel Jack Pittman. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
A North Carolina IMT 2 (Howard) is assigned to manage large fires and provide support to initial attack operations 
for the West Branch Operational Area in Texas. Texas IMT 2 (Hannemann) is managing existing and new fires 
located in Texas state initial attack zones. Florida IMT 2 (Graham) is managing existing and new fires for the East 
Branch Operational Area in Texas. 
 
Rock House, Texas Forest Service. IMT 1 (Wilder). Fort Davis, TX. Grass. Minimal fire behavior. Change in the 
number of residences destroyed is due to a inspection, assessment and verification by the County Fire Chief.  
 
Jarhead, Big Cypress National Preserve. IMT 1 (Hughes). Seven miles north of Oasis, FL. Southern rough. 
Extreme fire behavior. 
 
Deaton Cole, Texas Forest Service. Thirty-seven miles southwest of Ozona, TX. Brush and grass. Active fire 
behavior. 
 
Wildcat, Texas Forest Service.  Nineteen miles southwest of Bronte, TX. Grass. Minimal fire activity.  
 
Pleasant Farms, Texas Forest Service. Fifteen miles southwest of Odessa, TX. Hardwood slash, brush and 
grass. Minimal fire behavior.  
 

Southern Area (PL 4) 
New fires: 37 
New large fires: 3 
Uncontained large fires: 15 
Type 1 IMT committed 2 
Type 2 IMT committed 3 



Oasis, Texas Forest Service. Four miles northwest of Telegraph, TX. Hardwood slash, brush and grass. 
Moderate fire behavior. Residences threatened. 
 
Slope, Florida DOF. Twelve miles east of East Naples, FL. Southern rough. No further information. 
 
* Honey Prarie, Okefenokee NWR. Fifteen miles northeast of Fargo, GA. Southern rough. Active fire behavior. 
 
Hungryland, Florida DOF. Fourteen miles west of Jupiter, FL. Grass. No further information. 
 
Hutto, Florida DOF. Previously reported incident. Twelve miles northwest of Moore Haven, FL. No further 
information. 
 
Big, Florida DOF. Ten miles northwest of Titusville, FL. Southern rough. No further information. 
 
Swamp, Florida DOF. Twenty-eight miles west of Ocala, FL. Southern rough. No further information. 
 
Connor 13, National Forests in Florida. Ten miles east of Silver Springs, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire 
activity. 
 
Worthington, Texas Forest Service. Ninety miles southeast of Midland, TX. Minimal fire activity. 
 
Jay, Merritt Island NWR. Twelve miles north of Cape Canaveral, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire activity. 
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Rock House TX TXS 313,323 0 95 5/3 498 2 14 50 7 26 6.3M ST 

Jarhead FL BCP 10,080 3,930 15 UNK 70 -8 0 0 3 9 212K NPS 

Deaton Cole TX TXS 175,000 25,000 30 UNK 161 -20 4 13 4 1 NR ST 

Wildcat TX TXS 159,308 0 98 5/2 0 0 0 0 0 2 5.3M ST 

Pleasant Farms TX TXS 15,479 0 95 UNK 150 0 1 10 0 1 103K ST 

Oasis TX TXS 9,050 1,450 60 UNK 161 -7 1 11 0 0 326K ST 

Slope FL FLS 2,824 0 80 UNK 13 -67 0 2 0 1 NR ST 

* Honey Prarie GA OKR 1,300 --- 0 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 15K FWS 

Hungryland FL FLS 1,000 0 95 UNK 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Hutto FL FLS 801 --- 95 UNK 17 --- 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

Big FL FLS 640 140 90 UNK 12 0 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

Swamp FL FLS 575 5 75 UNK 11 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Connor 13 FL FNF 516 0 90 5/5 9 -4 0 2 1 0 21.5K FS 

Worthington TX TXS 435 0 95 UNK 8 0 0 2 0 0 5.5K ST 

Jay  FL MIR 212 -216 90 UNK 7 1 0 3 1 0 20K FWS 

Scott Ranch TX TXS 11,233 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 405K ST 

Fuller TX TXS 5,200 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Olympia TX TXS 5,000 0 100 --- 0 -21 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Miller Creek TX TXS 3,000 0 100 --- 0 -16 0 0 0 0 NR ST 
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* Limerock FL FNF 602 --- 100 --- 12 --- 0 3 0 0 5K FS 

Lightning Strike FL FLS 470 70 100 --- 14 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Babcock Ranch FL FLS 400 --- 100 --- 2 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bull, Coronado NF. IMT 2 (Philbin). Ten miles west of Nogales, AZ. Grass and understory. Active fire activity.  
 
Last Chance, Lincoln NF. Thirty-three miles southwest of Carlsbad, NM. Hardwood slash and brush. Minimal fire 
activity.  
 
Abrams, Las Cruces Field Office, BLM. Six miles south of White Sands, NM. Pinyon pine, juniper, brush and 
grass. Moderate fire behavior. 
 
Miller, Gila NF. Twenty-five miles north of Silver City, NM. Timber and grass. Moderate fire activity.  
 
Branch, Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry. Grass. No new information. 
 
Phil, Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry. Previously reported. Grass. Moderate fire behavior. 
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Bull AZ CNF 9,711 1,011 52 5/4 243 28 4 14 3 0 391K FS 

Last Chance NM LNF 53,342 0 90 UNK 71 1 2 4 0 1 2.6M FS 

Abrams NM LCD 12,385 1,107 75 UNK 202 25 7 7 2 0 900K BLM 

Miller NM GNF 5,480 1,780 0 UNK 25 0 3 0 1 0 75K FS 

Branch NM N5S 1,515 --- 80 UNK 44 --- 0 20 0 0 31K ST 

Phil NM N5S 1,100 656 50 5/2 71 22 2 23 0 0 37K ST 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Southwest (PL 3) 
New fires: 4 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 6 
Type 1 IMT committed 0 
Type 2 IMT committed 1 

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 0 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 



Sand Gulch, Pike and San Isabel NF. Four miles south of Wetmore, CO. Grass and understory. Minimal fire 
activity. 
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Sand Gulch CO PSF 550 0 50 5/6 94 -55 4 3 2 0 388K FS 

Avenue G KS KSX 450 0 100 --- 73 --- 0 26 0 0 NR ST 

KSX – Kansas Counties 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Scattered showers and thunderstorms will develop along a front stretching 
from New York to central Texas. Relatively quiet weather will dominate the Plains and the West as high pressure 
settles over the Great Basin. Scattered rain and snow showers will move into the Pacific Northwest in the 
afternoon. 
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
First Aid/Health Category. 

Fatigue/Stress 
Accumulated (Chronic) Fatigue is defined as fatigue from which normal rest does not 
produce recovery. Accumulated fatigue is often caused by extended periods of stress with 
inadequate recovery periods, which results in decreased productivity, compromised immune 
function, and reduced alertness. Fatigued workers perform poorly, behave carelessly, 
tolerate greater errors and become inattentive. Chronic fatigue often results in increased 
stress, which may present itself through certain behavioral and physiological indicators, 
such as those described below:  
  

 Behavioral indicators  
• Decreased motivation and low morale 
• Increased irritability and depression 

  

 Physiological indicators  
• Confused, poor problem solving  
• Poor abstract thinking  
• poor attention/decisions  
• poor concentration/memory 
• extreme emotional responses 
• social/behavioral changes 
 

 Recommendations for chronic fatigue/stress are:  
• Take longer periods of rest/recovery  
• Ensure that workers are adequately rested before they begin work shifts  
• Provide periodic rest breaks to allow physical and mental recovery  
• Alternate between heavy and light tasks  
• Eat well-balanced meals regularly, with energy supplements during periods of high 

exertion  
• Maintain hydration  
• Ensure workers maintain good personal hygiene  
• Maintain high standards of physical fitness and work capacity  
• In extreme cases, personnel may need to be relieved of their duties 

References: 
Wildland Firefighter Health & Safety Report, Missoula Technology & Development Center 
1)Spring 2004 
2)Fall 2000 
3)Fatigue Awareness PowerPoint 
 
CISM Information Pamphlet, International Critical Incident Stress Foundation, www.icisf.org 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250 

 
6 Minutes Home 



 
 
 
 
 

Fires and Acres Yesterday 
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ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0
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0

0
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0
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4

3

4

3

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 
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0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

3 

  

  

5

3

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

22 
 

1,487 

15

701

37

2,188
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FIRES 
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0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

27 
 

1,490 

19

704

46

2,194
 
 

  



 
Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

42 
 

34 

  

  

42

34

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

9

  

  

  

  

12 
 

41 

  

  

15

50

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

2,076

  
 

  

14

3

17

2,079

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

19

25

  

  

  

  

227 
 

959 

36

3

282

987

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29

44

  

  

3

49

  

  

16 
 

19 

1

0

49

112

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

15

3

  

  

  

  

10 
 

2 

2

0

27

5

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

10

21

1

  

  

7

0

5 
 

95 

  

  

34

106

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

255

1,431

74

18,910

7

181

8

112

303 
 

244,222 

117

49,149

764

314,005

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

127

2,220

8

24

17

1,492

1

2,269

174 
 

135,062 

29

3,657

356

144,724

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

195

160

  

  

20

2,393

12

70

1,843 
 

20,589 

149

14,013

2,219

37,225

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

170

10,920

  

  

173

12,951

31

6,624

18,044 
 

1,835,916 

402

19,135

18,820

1,885,546

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

777

14,785

140

18,972

220

17,066

62

11,151

20,676 
 

2,236,939 

750

85,960

22,625

2,384,873
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 23,986 

Ten Year Average Acres 928,090 



 
Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
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0

0
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0

0
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0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  
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0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

20

2

20

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

7

2

7

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1 
 

1,700 

  

  

1

1,700

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

1 
 

1,815 

4

27

5

1,842



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

20

  

  

3 
 

695 

  

  

4

715

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

26

2,771

3

245

1

6

  
 

  

68

2,083

98

5,105

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

22

15

306

7

13,440

15

72

  
 

  

78

1,813

118

15,653

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

570

7

551

  

  

  
 

  

53

879

65

2,000

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

32

1,143

7

368

5

925

  

  

2 
 

22 

28

1,091

74

3,549

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

1,184

3

995

1

13

22 
 

659 

10

1,527

45

4,378

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

111

1

550

  

  

2 
 

64 

4

182

11

907

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

9

1,715

20

14,749

3

1,428

1

15

  
 

  

64

24,709

97

42,616

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

7

722

22

775

41

6,224

16

3,603

43 
 

7,484 

112

23,327

241

42,135

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

11

52,741

  

  

92

12,102

17

3,441

570 
 

34,748 

77

33,435

767

136,467

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

39

7,632

  

  

136

65,745

15

10,082

971 
 

195,069 

602

577,260

1,763

855,788

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

101

63,975

108

20,834

299

102,225

66

17,232

1,613 
 

238,741 

1,096

666,306

3,283

1,109,313
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.   
 


