National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Monday, May 2, 2011 – 0530 MT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (46 new fires)
New large fires:	3(*)
Large fires contained:	8
Uncontained large fires: **	22
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	2
Type 2 IMTs committed:	4

Nationally, there is 1 large fire being managed to achieve multiple objectives. ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

The 302nd Airlift Wing, Colorado Springs, CO and the 146th Air Wing, Channel Islands, CA are providing two each, MAFFS C-130 aircraft and support personnel to the state of Texas. The aircraft and personnel are based at Dyess Air Force Base under the command of Colonel Jack Pittman.

Southern Area (PL 4)	
New fires:	37
New large fires:	3
Uncontained large fires:	15
Type 1 IMT committed	2
Type 2 IMT committed	3

A North Carolina IMT 2 (Howard) is assigned to manage large fires and provide support to initial attack operations for the West Branch Operational Area in Texas. Texas IMT 2 (Hannemann) is managing existing and new fires located in Texas state initial attack zones. Florida IMT 2 (Graham) is managing existing and new fires for the East Branch Operational Area in Texas.

Rock House, Texas Forest Service. IMT 1 (Wilder). Fort Davis, TX. Grass. Minimal fire behavior. Change in the number of residences destroyed is due to a inspection, assessment and verification by the County Fire Chief.

Jarhead, Big Cypress National Preserve. IMT 1 (Hughes). Seven miles north of Oasis, FL. Southern rough. Extreme fire behavior.

Deaton Cole, Texas Forest Service. Thirty-seven miles southwest of Ozona, TX. Brush and grass. Active fire behavior.

Wildcat, Texas Forest Service. Nineteen miles southwest of Bronte, TX. Grass. Minimal fire activity.

Pleasant Farms, Texas Forest Service. Fifteen miles southwest of Odessa, TX. Hardwood slash, brush and grass. Minimal fire behavior.

Oasis, Texas Forest Service. Four miles northwest of Telegraph, TX. Hardwood slash, brush and grass. Moderate fire behavior. Residences threatened.

Slope, Florida DOF. Twelve miles east of East Naples, FL. Southern rough. No further information.

* Honey Prarie, Okefenokee NWR. Fifteen miles northeast of Fargo, GA. Southern rough. Active fire behavior.

Hungryland, Florida DOF. Fourteen miles west of Jupiter, FL. Grass. No further information.

Hutto, Florida DOF. Previously reported incident. Twelve miles northwest of Moore Haven, FL. No further information.

Big, Florida DOF. Ten miles northwest of Titusville, FL. Southern rough. No further information.

Swamp, Florida DOF. Twenty-eight miles west of Ocala, FL. Southern rough. No further information.

Connor 13, National Forests in Florida. Ten miles east of Silver Springs, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire activity.

Worthington, Texas Forest Service. Ninety miles southeast of Midland, TX. Minimal fire activity.

Jay, Merritt Island NWR. Twelve miles north of Cape Canaveral, FL. Southern rough. Moderate fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Rock House	ΤХ	TXS	313,323	0	95	5/3	498	2	14	50	7	26	6.3M	ST
Jarhead	FL	BCP	10,080	3,930	15	UNK	70	-8	0	0	3	9	212K	NPS
Deaton Cole	ΤХ	TXS	175,000	25,000	30	UNK	161	-20	4	13	4	1	NR	ST
Wildcat	ТΧ	TXS	159,308	0	98	5/2	0	0	0	0	0	2	5.3M	ST
Pleasant Farms	ΤХ	TXS	15,479	0	95	UNK	150	0	1	10	0	1	103K	ST
Oasis	ΤХ	TXS	9,050	1,450	60	UNK	161	-7	1	11	0	0	326K	ST
Slope	FL	FLS	2,824	0	80	UNK	13	-67	0	2	0	1	NR	ST
* Honey Prarie	GA	OKR	1,300		0	UNK	0		0	0	0	0	15K	FWS
Hungryland	FL	FLS	1,000	0	95	UNK	0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Hutto	FL	FLS	801		95	UNK	17		0	1	0	0	NR	ST
Big	FL	FLS	640	140	90	UNK	12	0	0	1	0	0	NR	ST
Swamp	FL	FLS	575	5	75	UNK	11	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Connor 13	FL	FNF	516	0	90	5/5	9	-4	0	2	1	0	21.5K	FS
Worthington	ΤХ	TXS	435	0	95	UNK	8	0	0	2	0	0	5.5K	ST
Jay	FL	MIR	212	-216	90	UNK	7	1	0	3	1	0	20K	FWS
Scott Ranch	ΤХ	TXS	11,233	0	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	405K	ST
Fuller	ΤХ	TXS	5,200	0	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Olympia	ΤХ	TXS	5,000	0	100		0	-21	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Miller Creek	ΤХ	TXS	3,000	0	100		0	-16	0	0	0	0	NR	ST

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Limerock	FL	FNF	602		100		12		0	3	0	0	5K	FS
Lightning Strike	FL	FLS	470	70	100		14	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Babcock Ranch	FL	FLS	400		100		2		0	0	0	0	NR	ST

Southwest (PL 3)

New fires:	4
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	6
Type 1 IMT committed	0
Type 2 IMT committed	1

Bull, Coronado NF. IMT 2 (Philbin). Ten miles west of Nogales, AZ. Grass and understory. Active fire activity.

Last Chance, Lincoln NF. Thirty-three miles southwest of Carlsbad, NM. Hardwood slash and brush. Minimal fire activity.

Abrams, Las Cruces Field Office, BLM. Six miles south of White Sands, NM. Pinyon pine, juniper, brush and grass. Moderate fire behavior.

Miller, Gila NF. Twenty-five miles north of Silver City, NM. Timber and grass. Moderate fire activity.

Branch, Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry. Grass. No new information.

Phil, Capitan District, New Mexico State Forestry. Previously reported. Grass. Moderate fire behavior.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Bull	AZ	CNF	9,711	1,011	52	5/4	243	28	4	14	3	0	391K	FS
Last Chance	NM	LNF	53,342	0	90	UNK	71	1	2	4	0	1	2.6M	FS
Abrams	NM	LCD	12,385	1,107	75	UNK	202	25	7	7	2	0	900K	BLM
Miller	NM	GNF	5,480	1,780	0	UNK	25	0	3	0	1	0	75K	FS
Branch	NM	N5S	1,515		80	UNK	44		0	20	0	0	31K	ST
Phil	NM	N5S	1,100	656	50	5/2	71	22	2	23	0	0	37K	ST

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)

New fires:	0
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1

Sand Gulch, Pike and San Isabel NF. Four miles south of Wetmore, CO. Grass and understory. Minimal fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Sand Gulch	со	PSF	550	0	50	5/6	94	-55	4	3	2	0	388K	FS
Avenue G	KS	KSX	450	0	100		73		0	26	0	0	NR	ST

KSX – Kansas Counties

Predictive Services Discussion: Scattered showers and thunderstorms will develop along a front stretching from New York to central Texas. Relatively quiet weather will dominate the Plains and the West as high pressure settles over the Great Basin. Scattered rain and snow showers will move into the Pacific Northwest in the afternoon.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



Today's discussion is from the First Aid/Health Category.

Fatigue/Stress

Accumulated (Chronic) Fatigue is defined as fatigue from which normal rest does not produce recovery. Accumulated fatigue is often caused by extended periods of stress with inadequate recovery periods, which results in decreased productivity, compromised immune function, and reduced alertness. Fatigued workers perform poorly, behave carelessly, tolerate greater errors and become inattentive. Chronic fatigue often results in increased stress, which may present itself through certain behavioral and physiological indicators, such as those described below:

- Behavioral indicators
 - Decreased motivation and low morale
 - Increased irritability and depression
- Physiological indicators
 - Confused, poor problem solving
 - Poor abstract thinking
 - poor attention/decisions
 - poor concentration/memory
 - extreme emotional responses
 - social/behavioral changes

Recommendations for chronic fatigue/stress are:

- Take longer periods of rest/recovery
- Ensure that workers are adequately rested before they begin work shifts
- Provide periodic rest breaks to allow physical and mental recovery
- Alternate between heavy and light tasks
- Eat well-balanced meals regularly, with energy supplements during periods of high exertion
- Maintain hydration
- Ensure workers maintain good personal hygiene
- Maintain high standards of physical fitness and work capacity
- In extreme cases, personnel may need to be relieved of their duties

References:

Wildland Firefighter Health & Safety Report, Missoula Technology & Development Center

1)Spring 2004

2)<u>Fall 2000</u>

3) Fatigue Awareness PowerPoint

CISM Information Pamphlet, International Critical Incident Stress Foundation, www.icisf.org

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
astern Great Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						4	4
	ACRES						3	3
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
,	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					5		5
	ACRES					3		3
Southern Area	FIRES					22	15	37
	ACRES					1,487	701	2,188
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	27	19	46
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	1,490	704	2,194

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES					42		42
Alaska	ACRES					34		34
	FIRES		3			12		15
Northwest	ACRES	-	9			41		50
	FIRES				3		14	17
Northern California	ACRES	-			2,076		3	2,079
Courth and Colliformia	FIRES		19			227	36	282
Southern California	ACRES		25			959	3	987
Northern Deckies	FIRES	29		3		16	1	49
Northern Rockies	ACRES	44		49		19	0	112
Eastern Creat Rasin	FIRES		15			10	2	27
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		3			2	0	5
Western Great Basin	FIRES	1	21		7	5		34
Western Great Dasin	ACRES	10	1		0	95		106
Southwest	FIRES	255	74	7	8	303	117	764
Southwest	ACRES	1,431	18,910	181	112	244,222	49,149	314,005
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	127	8	17	1	174	29	356
	ACRES	2,220	24	1,492	2,269	135,062	3,657	144,724
Eastern Area	FIRES	195		20	12	1,843	149	2,219
Eastern Area	ACRES	160		2,393	70	20,589	14,013	37,225
Southern Area	FIRES	170		173	31	18,044	402	18,820
	ACRES	10,920		12,951	6,624	1,835,916	19,135	1,885,546
TOTAL	FIRES	777	140	220	62	20,676	750	22,625
IUTAL	ACRES	14,785	18,972	17,066	11,151	2,236,939	85,960	2,384,873

Ten Year Average Fires	23,986
Ten Year Average Acres	928,090

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Aleste	FIRES					0		0
Alaska	ACRES	_				115		115
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northern California	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Southern California	ACRES	-						0
Needland Dealling	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
astern Great Basin	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
0	FIRES						2	2
Southwest	ACRES	-					20	20
Deal Manata's	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES						2	2
Eastern Area	ACRES	-					7	7
O suith sing Ansis	FIRES					1		1
Southern Area	ACRES	_				1,700		1,700
	FIRES	0	0	0	0	1	4	5
TOTAL	ACRES	0	0	0	0	1,815	27	1,842

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

Prescribed Fires	and Acres	Year-to-Date
-------------------------	-----------	--------------

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1		3		4
	ACRES			20		695		715
Northwest	FIRES		26	3	1		68	98
	ACRES		2,771	245	6		2,083	5,105
Northern California	FIRES	3	15	7	15		78	118
	ACRES	22	306	13,440	72		1,813	15,653
Southern California	FIRES		5	7			53	65
	ACRES		570	551			879	2,000
Northern Rockies	FIRES	32	7	5		2	28	74
	ACRES	1,143	368	925		22	1,091	3,549
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		9	3	1	22	10	45
	ACRES		1,184	995	13	659	1,527	4,378
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4	1		2	4	11
	ACRES		111	550		64	182	907
Southwest	FIRES	9	20	3	1		64	97
	ACRES	1,715	14,749	1,428	15		24,709	42,616
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	7	22	41	16	43	112	241
	ACRES	722	775	6,224	3,603	7,484	23,327	42,135
Eastern Area	FIRES	11		92	17	570	77	767
	ACRES	52,741		12,102	3,441	34,748	33,435	136,467
Southern Area	FIRES	39		136	15	971	602	1,763
	ACRES	7,632		65,745	10,082	195,069	577,260	855,788
TOTAL	FIRES	101	108	299	66	1,613	1,096	3,283
	ACRES	63,975	20,834	102,225	17,232	238,741	666,306	1,109,313

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.